
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3894 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date: Monday 22 February 2016

Time: 5.30 pm

Place: Committee Room

For any further information please contact: 

Helen Lee

Elections and Members' Services Officer

0115 901 3894

Public Document Pack



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Viv McCrossen

Vice-Chair Councillor Gary Gregory

Councillor Bruce Andrews
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Tammy Bisset
Councillor Kevin Doyle
Councillor Roxanne Ellis
Councillor Paul Feeney
Councillor Helen Greensmith
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor Alex Scroggie
Councillor John Truscott



AGENDA Page

1  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.

2  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
December 2015.

5 - 14

3  Declaration of Interests.

4  Colwick Vale Surgery Closure Consultation. 15 - 18

Report of the Elections and Members’ Services Officer

5  Programme of Holding the Portfolio Holder to Account. 19 - 32

Report of the Elections and Members’ Services Officer

6  Council Plan 2015/16: Overview of Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring. 33 - 38

Report of the Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services.

7  Scrutiny Work Programme 2015/16. 39 - 68

Report of the Elections and Members’ Services Officer

8  Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday 7 December 2015

Councillor Viv McCrossen (Chair)

Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Kevin Doyle
Councillor Roxanne Ellis
Councillor Paul Feeney

Councillor Helen Greensmith
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor John Truscott

Apologies for absence: Councillor Bruce Andrews and Councillor Alex 
Scroggie

Officers in Attendance: H Barrington, D Jayne, H Lee and D Wakelin

Guests in Attendance D Ellis

94   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrews and 
Scroggie.

95   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 5 OCTOBER 2015 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

96   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None.

97   SCRUTINY OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION 
PARTNERSHIP. 

Councillor David Ellis, Portfolio Holder, David Wakelin, Corporate 
Director and David Jayne, Community Safety and Safeguarding 
Manager attended the meeting to inform members about the work 
undertaken by the Crime and Disorder Partnership to support victims of 
domestic violence.  Members had previously identified work undertaken 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



to raise awareness, increase reporting, detection and support available 
for victims as the focus for the meeting.

They were informed that year to date, April – October 2015 that:

 Gedling is showing a 36.8% reduction in domestic abuse reports 
(this compares to a 32.9% reduction in South Nottinghamshire as 
a whole)

 Domestic incidents are showing a reduction of 52.4% ( this 
compares 48% reduction in South Nottinghamshire as a whole)

 Domestic abuse related crimes are showing a reduction of 12.8% 
( this compares  to a 5.5% in South Nottinghamshire as a whole)
Figures from Nottinghamshire Police.

The phrase domestic violence covers a wide range of behaviors and the 
terms domestic violence and domestic abuse are interchangeable.  
Domestic violence is a pattern of behavior which can include 
psychological, physical, sexual, financial and emotional by one person 
against another within the home.   This definition has now been 
enhanced to include teenage abuse in relationships.

Domestic incidents are when the police are called but no crime has been 
committed, domestic abuse is when a crime ha
[...]
maining 13 are red and of these 5 are expected to miss 
their annual target.  

 L1027 number of visits to leisure centres

The number of individual pay and play visits to leisure centres 
has fallen but the DNA membership has increased.  The 
numbers of people swimming has fallen and the free 
swimming offer has not increased attendance.  The refreshed 
swimming lesson scheme has been successful and increased 
participation. Action to improve the condition of all-weather 
pitches and lighting is being undertaken.  Work to address the 
reduction in leisure centre use including profiling around 
individual leisure centre figures is taking place. Members were 
concerned about what was being done to address the fall in 
visits and in how the loss of income would affect the budget.

 NI 154 Net additional homes provided
 NI 155 Number of affordable homes delivered (gross)

 NI 192 , percentage of household waste sent for reuse, 
recycling and composting

 NI 191 Residual household waste per household in Kg.

There was a proposal at the last Cabinet meeting to adjust the 
last two these indicators however this was not agreed.

Page 8



In the light of some of the budget pressures it is not unusual that 
some are not on target. Members wanted to know if the targets 
set were to challenging.

3) Of the 63 actions, two are completed and the remaining 61 are in 
progress.

RESOLVED:

1) To request additional information regarding the implications for 
the budget due to the reduction in the number of visits to leisure 
centres;

2) To note the Quarter 2 performance information;

3) To focus on areas of below target performance when Portfolio 
Holders attend; and

4) That future performance reports would highlight indicators where 
performance is poor or where better than expected. 

99   PORTFOLIO HOLDING TO ACCOUNT. 

The Chair welcomed Councillor Ellis and invited him to discuss the 
issues that had been notified in advance of the meeting.

 Radicalisation

From 1st July t
[...]
to promote and celebrate the 

different communities 

100   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16. 

1. Scrutiny Reviews 2014/2015
Homelessness and Hardship Review.

The Members Services Officer informed Members about the six month 
progress report of accepted recommendations arising from the review.

Further information regarding recommendation 7 and the possible 
implementation of a reporting system was requested by one of the 
members of the committee.
 
2. 2015/2016 Work Programme

Page 12



1) Scrutiny working groups

 Obesity Working Group
Members were informed about the progress of the Obesity 
Working group and invited to attend the next meeting of the group 
which would take place on Tuesday 8th December.

 Bonington Theatre 
After discussion with members of the working group it was 
decided that a review to examine the current theatre programme 
and what could be done to develop the theatre into a flagship arts 
venue should be undertaken.

2) Scrutiny work programme 2015/16
Members noted the programme.

3. Planning Development Management Information plan
Members were informed that this report was a work in progress 
and would be subject to discussion and amendment if required.

RESOLVED to:

1) Note the responses from the Homelessness and Hardship 
Review;

2) Note the information on the progress of the Obesity Working 
Group;

3) Agree to proceed with the working group that will examine the 
Bonington Theatre;

4) Note the 2015/16 scrutiny work programme; and

5) Note the information regarding the Planning Advisory Report.

101   ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.30 pm

Page 13



Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 14



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee      

Subject:   Colwick Vale Surgery Closure Consultation

Date: 22nd February 2016

Author: Elections and Members’ Services Officer       

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
The Colwick Vale medical practice is run by Trenside Medical Group, whose 
5 year contract comes to an end March 31st and will not be renewed.   As part 
of the consultation process Nottingham North and East Clinical 
Commissioning Group has requested the views of the committee on the 
proposed closure and the consultation process. 

2. INFORMATION

Representatives from the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) will be 
attending the meeting to discuss the proposal and take questions from 
Members.  Members have the opportunity to examine the proposal using the 
information provided by the CCG contained in this report.

Historically Colwick Vale Surgery was an independent medical practice with 
a population list size of approximately 2500 patients. The surgery reached a 
point where it was necessary to go to the market to transfer the running of 
the practice to a new provider. At the time, Trentside Medical Practice was 
the only practice that emerged as willing run the practice.  Hence Trentside 
Medical practice was contracted to take over the running of this practice 1st 
April 2011. The contract stipulated that the service had to be provided from 
the Colwick building for a period of 5 years ending 31st March 2016. During 
April 2011 the lists of the two practices were amalgamated and Colwick Vale 
premises was viewed and run as a branch surgery by Trentside Medical 
Practice. The current amalgamated list size is 11692 patients all of whom are 
registered with Trentside Medical Group. During the period of the contract it 
has become apparent that the cost of running the Colwick Vale premises is 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



unsustainably high and therefore, given the close proximity of the premises 
to the main premises, Trentside practice is applying to cease to deliver 
services from the Colwick Vale site.

Geographical Context

The Colwick Vale Surgery is located 1 mile (per Google Maps) from the main 
practice site at Forester Street in Netherfield. There is a regular bus service 
(every 10 minutes during the day and 15 minutes early mornings and 

[...]
e following question has been received in advance from Councillor 
Gregory:

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 
 how will the new Housing Bill affect Gedling Borough Council and 

its residents?

Areas identified for examination:

 indicators below target in the Quarter 3 Performance Report.

II. ONGOING PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE

 Jenny Hollingsworth, Portfolio Holder for Growth and Regeneration 
will be attending the 25th April committee as part of the programme. 
The responsibilities that fall within this Portfolio are listed below and 
Members are reminded of the need to identify areas for 
examination and are asked to submit questions in advance of 
attendance.

 Planning policy, development management and building 
control

 Transportation
 Town centre management and development
 Inward investment, business engagement, promotion and 

support
 Housing development
 Employment and skills

To assist Members identify areas for examination a customised report 
detailing performance outcomes for Q3 of the above Portfolio is 
attached at Appendix 1.

4. RECOMMENDATION 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:

 ask relevant questions to the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Health and 
Wellbeing

 thank the Portfolio Holder and other guests for their attendance

 identify areas in the Growth and Regeneration Portfolio for examination 
at the April Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Page 20



Appendix 1

Quarter 3 Portfolio Performance report
Growth and Regeneration Portfolio

PI Status

Alert

Warning

OK

Unknown

Data Only

Long Term Trends

Improving

No Change

Getting Worse

Short Term Trends

Improving

No Change

Getting Worse

Action Status

Cancelled

Overdue; Neglected

Unassigned; Check 
Progress

Not Started; In Progress; 
Assigned

Completed

Page 21



Appendix 1

Portfolio Owners Growth and Regeneration Portfolio

LI 181 Number of Apprenticeships hosted within Gedling Borough Council
Managed By David Archer Status

Current Value Curr
[...]
arget at year end, despite management action.

(a) Number of fly tipping incidents reported to Gedling Borough Council

There has been a significant rise in the number of fly-tipping incidents this 
year, despite successful enforcement operations leading to well publicised 
prosecutions. It is not sustainable for the Council to continue to remove an 
ever increasing number of fly-tips so officers are focusing on how best to 
prevent them happening in the first place. While there are some patterns, for 
example certain hot-spot locations, the often random nature of fly-tipping 
makes it extremely difficult to prevent.

(b) Number of visits to leisure centres

In keeping with the national picture, public swimming is in decline and a 
significant contributory factor in the less than estimated number of leisure 
centre visits. The poor condition of the outdoor pitches at Redhill and Carlton 
Forum is a further reason but we are hopeful that a joint funding bid for Redhill 
will result in major investment and a recovery of usage. Going forward into 
2015/16 and subject to funding being secured, we will be enhancing the range 
of activities offered at our leisure centres including a new health suite and 
refurbishing the fitness suite at Carlton Forum, develop a parent and baby 

Page 36



activities, raise awareness of leisure opportunities at our centre for people 
with a disability and introduce direct debit membership for swimming lessons. 

(c) Preventing Homelessness – number of households who considered 
themselves as homeless, who approached the Council, and for whom 
housing advice resolved their situation

The Housing Needs team is experiencing a continued upturn in demand for its 
services. There are a number of reasons for this, including an increase in the 
proportion of complex cases, reduced supply of private rented 
accommodation, loss of specialist support services as a result of county 
council budget reductions and the impact of welfare reforms. Agency staff 
have been recruited to assist with the rising caseload and to ensure a focus 
on preventative action.

(d) Average time to process homeless applications (number of working 
days)

This indicator is behind target at the end of quarter 3 and expected to miss 
target at year end for the reasons set out at (c) above.

(e) Net additional homes provided

While current performance is adrift of target, 632 units are in various stages of 
delivery. For example, 26 units are currently under development and a further 
164 units have been granted planning permission and are awaiting a start on 
site. Major developments such as Gedling Colliery and Top Wighay, which are 
making good progress, will deliver over 400 units.

(f) Number of affordable homes delivered (gross)

Current performance is behind target predominantly as a result of developers 
not progressing residential development sites which include a percentage of 
affordable housing. However, 26 units will be delivered on the former Grove 
public house site during the summer of 2016 and work ongoing with our social 
housing partners could deliver a further 100 units during 2017.

(g) Percentage of Minor planning applications processed within 8 weeks

Page 37



Processing of major planning applications is going well however the 
performance in dealing with minor and other planning applications is well 
below expected levels. This is largely due to a lack of capacity and therefore 
additional support - technical, administrative and professional planning - has 
either been introduced already or is subject to recruitment which is underway

(h) Percentage of Other planning applications within 8 weeks

This indicator is behind target at the end of quarter 3 and expected to miss 
target at year end for the reasons set out at (g) above.

(i) Residual household waste per household in Kg

This indicator is on target at the end of quarter 3 but is expected to miss 
target at year end. In line with national trends, the amount of residual waste 
being produced has increased.  We are currently running a bulky waste 
amnesty which also can increase the weight of waste sent to landfill.  
However, during the next financial year we will have a new refuse freighter 
and will be able to increase our garden waste customer base, this should 
reduce the amount of garden waste included in the residual bin waste which 
currently makes up around 15% of our waste sent for incineration.  The good 
news is that the incinerated waste produces heat for homes on the district 
heating scheme.

(j) Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting

While recycling performance is showing an improvement, this significant 
stretching target will not be hit in the current year. Plans to significantly 
expand the garden waste scheme in 2016/17 will bring it into reach however

3. RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:

 consider, ask questions and identify any actions or indicators that require 
additional  information; and

 note the progress against improvement Actions and Performance Indicators in 
the 2015/2016 Gedling Plan. 

Page 38



 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee      

Subject:  Scrutiny Work Programme 2015/16 

Date: 22nd February 2016

Author: Elections and Members’ Services Officer       

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To discuss the 2015/2016 scrutiny work programme.

2. RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Councillor David Ellis, Portfolio Holder for Public Protection, attended the last 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 7 December as part of the rolling 
programme of Portfolio holding to account. Members requested additional 
information regarding some of the areas identified which is attached at 
Appendix 1.

3. SCRUTINY REVIEWS 2014/2015

Reducing Unemployment in Gedling Borough: six month progress 
report.

The final report and recommendations arising from this review were 
approved by the 15th December Overview an
[...]
endix 3 & 4.

II. Items for Scrutiny.
Highway maintenance including the maintenance of trees on the high 
way

At the July meeting of the committee Members highlighted the condition of 
roads and highways as one of concern, and the condition of trees at the 
roadside as a particular problem.  It was decided that this could be 
included as an area for examination in the work programme.  To assist 

Page 40



Members to decide which areas they would like the focus of their work to 
be an officer from the County Council, the responsible authority, and 
Gedling Borough Parks and Street Care will attend the next meeting.  It 
would be helpful if Members could clarify which particular areas they 
would like the officers to discuss.

III. Work programme 2015/16

The committee work programme 2015/2016 is attached at Appendix 5.
Members are asked to consider and make amendments as appropriate. 

5. RECOMMENDATION

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

 consider the additional information requested at the last meeting

 consider and comment on the update of the Reducing Unemployment in 
the Borough

 agree the scopes and note the progress of the Obesity and Bonington 
Theatre working groups

 consider the focus for highways information.

APPENDICES

Appendix 1:  Additional information 
Appendix 2:  Reducing Unemployment in Gedling Borough
Appendix 3:  Obesity working group scope
Appendix 4:  Bonington Theatre working group scope.
Appendix 5:  Work programme

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Domestic Violence

I. The number of cases leading to prosecution
This information is only available from the Crown Prosecution Service. 
Requests have been made to obtain the information however no response 
has yet been received.    

II. Number of evidence based prosecutions

Prosecutions

2013 - 14 
Volume

2013 - 14 
Percentage

2014 - 15 
Volume

2014 - 15 
Percentage

Convictions 58276 74.64% 68601 73.94%
[...]
nformation

6 month response to Transport in 
the Borough

16 May 2016
 Portfolio Holding to account
 Councillor J Clarke & Cllr M 

Payne

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2015.
	4 Colwick Vale Surgery Closure Consultation.
	5 Programme of Holding the Portfolio Holder to Account.
	Growth and regen Q3 Appendix 1

	6 Council Plan 2015/16: Overview of Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring.
	7 Scrutiny Work Programme 2015/16.
	AdditionalInfoAppx1
	UnemploymentResponsemonthupdateAppx2
	21092015DraftScopeObesityAppx3
	BTScopeAppx4
	22012016WorkProgAppx5




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday 22 February 2016

Councillor Viv McCrossen (Chair)

Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Bruce Andrews
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Roxanne Ellis
Councillor Paul Feeney

Councillor Helen Greensmith
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor Alex Scroggie
Councillor John Truscott

Apologies for absence: Councillor Tammy Bisset and Councillor Kevin Doyle

Officers in Attendance: H Lee and D Wakelin

Guests in Attendance Councillor H Wheeler, Janet Baker, Hazel Buchanan 
and Toni Smith

102   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS. 

Councillor Kevin Doyle and Councillor Tammy Bisset.

103   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 7 DECEMBER 2015. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

104   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None.

105   COLWICK VALE SURGERY CLOSURE CONSULTATION. 

Representatives from the Clinical Commissioning Group attended the 
meeting and provided a presentation to the meeting which explained the 
rationale for the closure of the Colwick Vale Medical Practice, detailed 
the public consultation, and to request the Committee’s comments and 



views regarding the closure of the practice, the consultation process and 
proposed solutions.
The Vale Road practice is run by the Trentside Medical Group whose 5 
year contract comes to an end March 31st and will not be renewed.   
The practice has stated that it is no longer financially viable to run the 
services from the Colwick Vale Surgery and would transfer existing 
services to the Netherfield Surgery.  Colwick Vale Surgery is one mile 
from the Netherfield site; there are regular buses between the two sites.  
The number of services and available appointments will not be reduced 
and systems to mitigate the additional demands on the telephone and 
reception services will be introduced.
A consultation exercise to find out the views and the perceived 
implications for members of the public was undertaken.
The eight week consultation was led jointly by the Trentside Medical 
Practice and Nottingham North East CCG, with the support of the 
Trentside Patient Participation Group.  The consultation was promoted 
via posters at surgeries and in shops etc., In addition to a household 
leaflet drop, two public events, publicity via partner organisations and 
social media.  Consultation surveys were available on line, via 
telephone, by post and at both surgeries.  A total of 158 surveys were 
completed and opinions were gathered from letters, feedback from 
public events and social media sites.
Following questions from Councillors additional points were addressed 
regarding transport routes and the pharmacy.
Representatives from the CCG were asked if it would be possible for the 
doctor to hold a surgery in the community centre at Colwick 2 days a 
week which would provide a service for people who may have difficulty 
getting to Colwick.
The representative was not able to answer on behalf to the surgery but 
would consult with the practice to see if it was viable. However, they 
considered that although this may appear to be a good idea due to 
issues around reception staff, infection control, IT systems etc. it would 
be probably not be practical.

RESOLVED:

To receive an update at the next committee meeting.

106   PROGRAMME OF HOLDING THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER TO 
ACCOUNT. 

The Chair welcomed Councillor Wheeler and invited him to discuss 
issues relating to his portfolio.

Councillor Wheeler informed Members about the areas of responsibility 
that fall within his portfolio which includes homelessness and housing 
needs, liaison with Public Health and the CCG, Housing and Council Tax 
Benefits, sports development and health promotion.  He is also the 



Gedling Borough Council representative on the County’s Health and 
Wellbeing Board.

He then addressed issues that had been identified in advance:

 How will the new Housing Bill affect Gedling Borough Council and 
its residents?

 Indicators below target in the Quarter 3 Performance Report.

The following points from the Housing and Planning Bill were 
highlighted:

Right to Buy for Housing Associations
 Housing Association (HA) stock sales will be funded vis forced 

sale of low rent high value Council houses as soon as they 
become vacant

 This will fund Right to Buy (RTB) discounts for HA tenants. 
Gedling Borough Council does not have any Council Housing.  
There are over 20 housing associations operating in the Borough 
providing social housing; Gedling Homes is the biggest.

 Right to Buy has no guarantee that Housing Associations will 
replace properties on like for like basis.  A three bedroom house 
could be replaced by a one bedroom flat or two bedroom house, 
they could also change tenure from rented to shared ownership 
occupancy

 This will deplete the supply of social housing in the Borough 
unless replacement homes are built on a like for like basis.

Starter Homes
 The Housing and Planning Bill makes provision for the delivery of 

200,000 ‘starter homes’ for first time buyers under the age of 40 
years. Sold at a discount of 20% market value at or below a cap 
of £250,000 outside London and £450,000 in London. The 
Treasury predicts that only 30% of the population earn more than 
the £50,000 the income estimated to be able to afford a starter 
home.

 In Gedling the average salary is less than £26,000 resulting in 
many workers having insufficient income to buy a starter home.

Section 106
 The Bill allows developers to provide ‘Starter Home’ instead of 

affordable housing on private sites to satisfy the 106 
requirements. Developers are more likely to build houses to sell 
than for rent.  The Bill places a legal duty on Councils to promote 
the supply of ‘starter homes in their area.  This means that 
Councils will no longer have to insist on social or affordable 
rented properties in 106 planning agreements; developers can 
fulfil their Section 106 agreements by building starter homes for 
sale. Last Year nationally 40% of new Housing Association 
homes came from 106 agreements.



 The loss of the obligation to build affordable homes could result in 
a decrease in homes available to rent

Pay to Stay
 The Housing and Planning Bill also introduces a scheme called 

Pay to Stay.  Pay to safe tenants in social housing with a 
combined income of £30,000 (£40, 000 in London) will have to 
pay rents at full market prices or risk losing their home.

 In Gedling rents could double and tenants may find themselves 
priced out of the market under this scheme.  A couple earning 
£15,000 each will have a combined income of £30,000, resulting 
in them having to pay much higher rent but unable to afford to buy 
a home.

Following questions from members additional points relating to housing 
issues were addressed:

 The demographic of the Borough indicated the need to replace 
like for like housing in the Borough

 The Housing Needs Team has made representations to the 
Housing Minister voicing concerns about the Housing and 
Planning Bill

 Additional information regarding why it takes so long for new 
tenants to be put in empty properties will be available at the next 
meeting

 Lack of housebuilding by Gedling Homes will be addressed at the 
next meeting

 Reduction in Framework funding has increased incidents of 
homelessness.  15 supported accommodation facilities have 
closed making it more difficult to place homeless people locally, 
necessitating the use of and bed and breakfast facilities.  The 
Borough is currently looking at providing its own supported 
accommodation locally. Additional information would be made 
available at the next meeting

 The building of affordable housing in the villages is not always the 
best place location as it can be more expensive to live there, have 
increased transport costs and limited employment opportunities.  

Members then requested information regarding other areas in the 
portfolio:

 Mental health issues - Gedling has signed up to the Mental Health 
Challenge, which looks at and challenges issues associated with 
mental health for both young people and adults.  Mental health 
affects many areas of life housing, employment, health and the 
authority needs to challenge issues to make a difference in the 
community.

 Use of leisure centre facilities – the authority is undertaking a 
range of activities to increase footfall. Looking to increase the 
corporate DNA offer, working with partners for example the 
Gedling Sports Partnership, introduced new ways of advertising. 



In addition there are plans to improve facilities , there has been a 
bid for new lighting at the Redhill Leisure Centre and plans for 
improvements at Carlton Forum Leisure Centre

 Lack of public swimming opportunities as pool time tables were 
filled with lessons and other activities.  Additional information 
regarding this would be available at the next meeting.

Areas were identified for examination in the growth and Regeneration 
Portfolio at the next committee

RESOLVED:

I. to thank Councillor Wheeler for his presentation 

II. request further information regarding 

 L1051 Average time to process homeless 
applications ( number of working days

 L1046 Preventing Homelessness – number of 
households who considered themselves as 
homeless, who approached the Council, and for 
whom housing advice resolved their situation

 homeless accommodation provision
 information regarding why it takes so long for new 

tenants to be move in to empty properties
 swimming pool timetables

III. areas identified for examination in the Growth and 
Regeneration Portfolio:

 Town centre regeneration, an update on Arnold 
market

 NI 155 Number of affordable homes delivered
 Nl 154 Net additional home provided
 Lack of housebuilding by Gedling Homes.

107   COUNCIL PLAN 2015/16: OVERVIEW OF QUARTER 3 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING. 

The Director of Organisational Development Helen Barrington provided 
an overview of Quarter 3 2015/16 performance which had been 
presented to Cabinet on 18 February.

Just over half (16) of the 28 performance indicators that are appropriate 
for quarterly monitoring were on target. Of the remainder 3 were amber 
and 10 were red. These 10 indicators are anticipated to be behind target 
at the year end.  Members were updated on the reasons for indicators 
not being met despite management action.

(a) Number of fly tipping incidents reported to Gedling 
Borough Council



There has been a significant rise in the number of fly-
tipping incidents this year, despite successful enforcement 
operations leading to well publicised prosecutions. It is 
increasingly difficult to stop fly tipping. There has been an 
increase in the removal of fly tips including one successful 
prosecution but it is not sustainable for the Council to 
continue to remove an ever increasing number. 

(b) Number of visits to leisure centres
Councillor Wheeler had already discussed this indicator 
earlier in the meeting.

(c) Preventing homelessness – number of households 
who considered themselves as homeless, who 
approached the Council, and for whom housing advice 
resolved their situation
Information to be provided at the April committee.

(d) Average time to process homeless applications 
(number of working days)
Information to be provided at the April committee.

(e) Net additional homes provided

(f) Number of affordable homes delivered (gross)

(g) Percentage of minor planning applications processed 
within 8 weeks

(h) Percentage of other planning applications within 8 
weeks
Information to be requested from the Portfolio Holder for 
Growth and Regeneration, who will be attending the April 
committee meeting.

(i)         Residual household waste per household in Kg
The indicator is currently on target but expected to miss 
target at the end of the year.  The envisaged increase in 
the collection of garden waste next year should reduce the 
amount of residual bin waste.

A discussion followed regarding how the authority should 
encourage recycling companies to collect and recycle more 
recyclable waste, for example cartons. They were informed 
that the contract for the disposal of waste is the 
responsibility of the County Council and is currently with 



Viola who do not have the facility for recycling cartons.  
Members asked when the contract was due for renewal 
and felt this should be considered when it was retendered.

(j) Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, 
recycling and composting
This is a stretching target and will not be hit in the current 
year. The increase in the customer base for the garden 
waste collection should help increase the amount of waste 
sent for composting next year.
Members agreed that these two indicators should be 
discussed when the Portfolio Holder for Environment 
attends the committee.

RESOLVED to:

 Note the Quarter 3 performance information

 Request information regarding the recycling contract

 Request additional information regarding a number of 
indicators to be available for the April meeting

 Request information regarding indicators in the 
Environment Portfolio to be discussed when the 
Portfolio Holder attends the committee.

108   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16. 

Response to request for additional information

Members had no comments on the additional information and noted the 
information.

Scrutiny Reviews 2014/15

Reducing Unemployment in Gedling Borough: six month update
The Elections and Members’ Services Officer informed Members about 
the six month progress report of accepted recommendations arising from 
the review.
Members noted the report

2015/16 Work Programme 

Obesity and Bonington Theatre Working Group



After discussion Members agreed the scopes for the two reviews.

Future Items for Scrutiny

Highways maintenance including the maintenance of trees on the 
highway

Members requested that the focus for the discussion should be the 
repair of ‘pot holes’ future problems and the cost of road maintenance.  
They requested that an officer from the authority an officer from the 
County Council attend.  They also requested that County Councillor Roy 
Allen be invited.

Work programme

Members noted the programme.

RESOLVED:

 To note the responses of the Reducing Unemployment in Gedling 
Borough: six month update

 To agree the scopes for the current reviews

 Agree the focus for the maintenance of roads

 To note the work programme.

109   ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.30 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:


